M NOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#: 1234015018 Fee: $86.25
Karen A. Yarbrough RHSP Fee:$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 12/05/2012 09:19 AM Pg: 1 of 8 IndyMac Mortgage Services Loan No.: 1007490129
Fannie Mae Loan No.; 1705696104
. 26- - 201
When Hecorded Fieturn Yo Reference No.: 1007490129-184116-05102012

indecomm Gicbal Services
2925 Country Drive .o
St. Paul, MN 85117 7
[Space Above This Line For Recording Data] fraa a0 T
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT oy
This Loan Modification Agreement (*Agreement”), made on July 27, 2012 Ll
between Lionila Villa (*Borrower’) and IndyMac Mortgage Services, a division
of OneWest Bank®, FSB (“Lender”), amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage,
Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”), and Timely Payment
Rewards Rider, if any, dated 4/12/2006 and recorded on tf-21- O b in Book or
Liber ,atpage(s) _ —— _,orInstrument or Document No.
O4112057 7% of the Records of _CoOK County |, To
(Courtv-ard State or other jurisdiction) and the Note, bear’ing the same date as,
and secuire oy, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal
property deszibed in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the
“Property”” located a¢ 6309 27th St, Berwyn, IL 60402, the real property described
being set forth as iollows:

e

In consideration of the mutwai oromises and agreements exchanged, the parties
hereto agree as follows (notwiisianding anything to the contrary contained in the
Note or Security Instrument):

1. As of July 27, 2012, the amount pay=5!= under the Note and the Security
Instrument (the “New Principal Balan:e™) is U.S. $219,766.66 consisting of the
unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by l.en ler plus any interest and other
amounts capitalized.

2. $64,976.66 of the New Principal Balance shali be deferred (the “Deferred
Principal Balance™) and Borrower will not pay interést or make monthly
payments on this amount. The New Principal Balanciess the Deferred Principal
Balance shall be referred to as the “Interest Bearing Princ/pal Dalance” and this
amount is $154,790.00. Interest will be charged on the Interést Rearing Principal
Balance at the yearly rate of 4.62500% from 8/1/2012. Borrow=r pramises to
make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. $708.36 bejrinuing on
9/1/2012, and continuing on the same day of each succeeding month ‘untii paid in
full. The yearly rate of 4.62500% will remain in effect until the Interest Learing
Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. Th: new
Maturity Date will be 8/1/2052

LOAN MODIFICATEON AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form F}

3179 1401 (rev. D1/09)page | of 4) LA
B )
15 S A
o ;
LW -
[
T
I



1234015018 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Years | Interest Interest Monthly | Estimated Total Payment Number
Rate Rate Principal | Monthly Monthly Begins On | of
Change and Escrow Payment Monthly
Date Interest Payment Payments
Payment | Amount
Amount
1-40 | 4.62900% | 8/1/2012 | 370836 $459.13, $1,167.49, | 9/1/2012 | 480
! may adjust | may adjust
| periodically | periodically

Any prior waiver by Len{er of Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is
hereby revoked, and Borrower has been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items. Lender
shall set aside a portion of Borrawer'd new monthly payment in an escrow account for payment of property
taxes, insurance premiums and other reguired payments as described in the Security Instrument. Lender shall
draw on this escrow account to pay re.] estate taxes, insurance premiums and other escrowed assessments as
they become due. Your initial monthly escroy payment will be $459,13. This amount, and thus your monthly
payment, may change if your taxes, insuranc’; prepziums or other required payment amounts change.

3. Borrower agrees to pay in full the Deferred Piuicipal Balance and any other amounts still owed under the
Note and Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i) th+ daiz Borrower sells or transfers an interest in the
Property, (ii) the date Borrower pays the entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance, or (iii} the new Maturity
Date.

4, If Borrower makes a partial prepayment of Principal, the Leid=r may apply that partial prepayment first to
any Deferred Principal Balance before applying such partial prepsyrient to other amounts due.

5. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property 15 sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a
natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transterred? without Lender's prior wrilten
consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secuved bvihe Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleiation. The notice shall provide a
period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed witlntsvhich Borrower must
pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these suiii prior to the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or
demand on Borrower.

6. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the See Jvity
Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower’s covenants and agreements to make all payineais of taxes,
insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrowerasouligated
to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever cancelcq,
null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or
relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form
3179 1/01 (rev. 01709) (Page 2 of 4)




1234015018 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in
paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph
A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement,
Bormrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Borrower
may have otherwise been entitled; and

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment
nawards Rider, where applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed
=, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security
Thstrumant and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in
(a) above

7. Borrowsr inderstands and agrees that:

(a) All the r'ghts and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the
Security Instrunieni relating to default in the making of payments under the
Security Instrument'shall also apply to default in the making of the modifted
payments hereunder.

(b) All covenants, agrecmesis, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and
Security Instrument shall bearid remain in full force and effect, except as herein
modified, and none of the Botruw2r's obligations or liabilities under the Note and
Security Instrument shall be dimitished-or released by any provisions hereof, nor
shall this Agreement in any way impeir, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights
under or remedies on the Note and Security Jastrument, whether such rights or
remedies arise thereunder or by operation of iaw. Also, all rights of recourse to
which Lender is presently entitled against any pioperty or any other persons in
any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Sccurity Instrument are
expressly reserved by Lender.

(¢) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or conjstrued to be a
satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Sccurity Instrument.

(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection witi: this Agreement,
including recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, sial’ n= paid by
the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unles stipulated
otherwise by Lender.

(e} Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers a: may
be necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreenicn*
which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs,
exccutors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

8. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement,
Borrower and Lender acknowledge the effect of a discharge in bankruptcy that
has been granted to Borrower prior to the execution of this Agreement and that

LOAN MODIFECATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form
3179 1/01 (rev. 01/09)(page 3 of 4)




! 1234015018 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender may not pursue Borrower for personal liability. However, Borrower acknowledges
that Lender retains certain rights, including but not limited to the right to foreclose its lien
evidenced by the Security Instrument under appropriate circumstances. The parties agree that
the consideration for this Agreement is Lender’s forbearance from presently exercising its
rights and pursuing its remedies under the Security [nstrument as a result of Borrower's
default thereunder. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to be an attempt to collect
against Borrower personally or an attempt to revive personal liability.

I ‘Mongag Services, a division of OneWest Bank, FSB

_Lender— I %M// j |
By: ~ =
// & [(/ 7’//’/2% (Seal)  Dale (h/ Z / ,2

Lioniia Villa

M Countﬁs, Asmstant Vice President

(Seal) Date

{Space Below This Line For Acknowledgment]

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form
3179 1401 {rev. 01/09) page 4 of 4



- 1234015018 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Notary Section
STATEOF  \|L- )
) s8.
COUNTY OF_Con¥ )

On the _ 2 ’__'9'-‘ day of ﬁ&j,g?”g: in the year 22012 before me, the
undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Lionila

\ille -

me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose
name(s) is(are) subscribed to th= within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in His/aer/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their
signature(s) on the instrument, the indi~idual(s),or the person on behalf of which the
individual(s) acted, executed the instrumwent

Notar& Signature )

\’[ 0[&/\0{9 GIO WZ&[@'Z

Notary Printed Name

Notary Public; State of \L
Qualified in the County of Cook

My commission expires: & at 1T, 20(4
Official Seal: .

i

“OFFICIAL SEAL"

4

4

t  YOLANDA GONZALEZ
y  Notary Public, State of lllinois

b My Commission Expiras Sept. 17, 2014




1234015018 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

T.ender:

Indymac Mortgage Services, A division of One West Bank, F.5.B.

State of  Tear
County of ~ Travis

o
‘Today fw {2 , 2012 before me” Jackie Lynn Nasr Notary Public personally
appeared _Samuel M. Countess, Assistant Vice President _of Indymac Mortgage Services, A division of

Onewest Bank personally known to me to be the plerson whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and

acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his'auibOrized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument,
the person, or entity upon behalf of which the person actzd, evecuted this mstrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

%C@Wf Nasrc-

Sl ature of Notary Pub‘{ic Jackiz Lynn Nast
(Notary Seal)

JACKIE LYNN NASR

My Commission Expires
December 13, 2015




1234015018 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A (Legal Description)

THE WEST 45 FEET OF LOT 18 IN HERBERT N ROSE’S SUBDIVISION IN THE EAST ‘4 OF THE SOUTH EAST Y
OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MEIDIAN, (EXCEPT THE
SCUTH 800.5 FEET) IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Tax Map Reference: 16-30-403-061-0000

i

2134 11/20/2012 78179215/1

National Real Estate Information Services » 100 Beecham Drive s Pittsburgh PA 15205 « Phone: (800) 753-3339



1234015018 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This is to certify that this instrument was prepared by
Indymac Mortgage Services, A division of One West
Bank, F.S.B., one of the parties represented in this

instrument. ;
2 %{)} MU/ 7/(/({4/\/\

Title: Jackizc Nasr

Loss Mitigaiior:; Title Administrator

Indymac Mortgage-Services, a division of One West
Bank, F.S.B.

2900 Esperanza Crossing. Austin, TX 78758
Telephone Number: (512) 918-7059




